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ANTIQUARIAN BOOK FAIR & GEMS UNDER $500

FOREWORD

Dear friends,
We are happy to share with you our new catalogue, a product of our
latests searches and acquisitions. Items from this catalogue will be
featured in our booth at the Virtual Boston Book Fair which openes
November 12 (check their website for more info bostonbookfair.com).
We have a vast and interesting geography in this catalogue:
from Cuba (#14) to Soviet Arctic (#26), books on Soviet-Chinese
relationship (#27) and Soviet-Japanese conflicts (#15 & 16) as well as
photos of Central Asia in #12, Iranian art and archeology (#9), folklore
of Crimean Tatars (#33), Georgian book about American George
Washington (#19), a small but powerful section of Judaica (#17 and
18), Ukrainian books (#3, 4, 13), traces of German (#1 & 39) and others.
Last but not least in this catalogue is the section ‘‘Gems
Under $500’’ which has 7 items for your consideration from Soviet
architecture (#36) and art theory (#34) to a circus poster (#40) and
Armenian Soviet propaganda (#38). The section starts on p. 66!
Other chapters of this catalogue are more classical:
Architecture (p. 6), Printing Arts (p. 39), Women (p. 25), Photo Books
(p. 49), Science (p. 53), et al. A few curious items are hidden in
Miscellaneous section, for exmaple, fortune telling cards (#31) or
tutorial on how to make your own shoes (#32).
We hope you’ll enjoy this time and space travel through our
catalogue!
Stay well and safe,
Bookvica & Globus Books team
November 2020
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EARLY CIVIL PRINTING

01

[FIRST BOOK IN GERMAN, PRINTED IN RUSSIA TOGETHER
W I T H A N E A R LY G R A M M A R ]

Teutsh- Lateinisch- und Russisches Lexicon, samt denen anfangs-gründen
der Russischen Sprache. Nemetsko-latinskiy i russkiy leksikon, kupno
s pervymi nachalami russkogo yazika k obschey polze [i.e. The GermanLatin-Russian Lexicon, With Russian Grammar for the Universal Benefit].
St. Petersburg: printed at the Academy of Science typography, 1731.
[4], 788, 48 pp. 23x18 cm. One of 1200 copies printed. Full-leather
period binding. Spine is restored. New endpapers. Occasional stains,
more substantial stains on the pp. 140-141 (traces of wax). Occasional
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restoration of the margins. Overall a very good copy.
A poem in contemporary Russian on the title verso about the
approach of the gloomy winter. Owner’s name on the title page and the
first page of the preface, dated 1743: ‘John Edwards’ (possibly belonging
to a Welsh).
First edition, based on Weismann’s ‘‘Lexicon LatinoGermanicum’’ of 1674. The Russian part was prepared by the trio of
translators: Satarov, Gorlitskiy and Iliyinskiy. Trilingual.
The first book printed in Russia in German. The gothic fonts
were specially prepared for the edition.
Addendum to the lexicon placed at the end (48 pp.) called
‘Anfangs-Gründe der russischen Sprache’. That’s allegedly the first, or
one of the first, printed Grammar of colloquial Russian language (as
opposed to Church Slavonic), that is complied by the native speaker
to native speakers. The author of this text is Vassily Adodurov (17091780), the Russian pedagogue, educator and Lomonosov’s mentor.
The theory that this is the first ‘true’ Russian grammar was
first made by Boris Uspenskiy in 1975, when he also has discovered
the manuscript by Adodurov with his version of the similar grammar.
Prior to that the classical grammar by Mikhail Lomonosov (1755) was
considered the first, however Uspensky suggested otherwise. Before
his discovery the 48-page addendum was considered the shortened
version of the grammar by Meletii Smotritskii, printed in Moscow in
1648, which is considered to be the first grammar of Church Slavonic
printed in Russia.
There are also historical
data suggesting that the larger
number of scholars in Academy
of Science were preparing the
edition of the Russian grammar in
1730s-40s that was never printed
of which Adadurov was one of the
authors. The ‘Anfangs-Gründe der
russischen Sprache’ was reprinted
with articles on the edition and 2
indexes in 2014.
The addendum is often
missing.
$7,500
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[LENINGRAD VKHUTEMAS]

Otdel proektirovaniia Proizvodstvennogo biuro Akademii hudozhestv [i.e.
Department of Projects in Production Bureau of Academy of Arts]. Issue
3. Leningrad: Tipografiia Akademii khudozhestv, [1926]. 28, [4] pp.: ill.
15,5x11 cm. In original illustrated wrappers in constructivist style. In
very good condition, slightly rubbed.
One of 1000 copies. Very rare.
Design was produced by Iakov Rubanchik (1899-1948), the
Soviet architect and artist who studied in Vkhutein at that time. The
label of Projecting Department on the front cover produced by A.
Litvinenko.
Reforms of the Academy of Arts presented the new formation,
Leningrad Art Studios which later became the Leningrad Vkhutein.
Like Moscow organization, this institute attracted influential figures
to supervise the student projects and generated art experiments.
Founded in 1924, the Production Bureau of Academy of Arts consisted
of departments where students designed and brought to life their
architecture, sculpture, painting and graphics projects. The bureau was
tightly connected with studios and distributed their production as well.
The Projecting Department built the new constructions: civil, industrial,
agricultural, public, cultural buildings; restored them; designed interior
and shop windows. Their major projects included model housing for
Azneft town, constructivist model of street stationary, anti-shamanist
poster (all of them are supplemented by illustrations). For the first time,
such an institute organized scientific and artistic expertise.
It includes the mounted coloured labels for products of
Leningrad cosmetic company ‘Zhirtrust’. A curious point is Rubanchik’s
advertising poster of the Production Bureau printed inside the folding
flap of the back cover.
$750
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
University
Libraries, New York
Public Library, and
Museum of Fine
Arts.

[ T H E L A R G E S T H Y D R O E L E C T R I C P O W E R S TAT I O N O N D N I E P E R
RIVER]

Dneprostroy i novoye Zaporozh’ye. Vyp. 2 [i.e. Dnieprostroy and The New
Zaporozhye. Issue 2]. Kharkiv: gospodarstvo Ukraini, 1932. [1], 45 pp.:
ill. 26.4x35.4 cm. In owner’s cloth binding with original wrappers
preserved. In a good condition. Front endpaper, front wrapper, title-page
and few pages detached.
Scarce. Second edition. First edition published in 1930 with
design by Mark Kirnarsky. In contrast to the previous edition, this second
edition features upgraded photographs of the construction and lacks an
introductory letter and photographs of Stalin, Kalinin, Petrovsky, Rikov,
Kosior, Chubar, Sukhomlin, etc. The last four personas were executed
during the Great Purge.
Design by Nikolay Mischenko (1895-1960), Soviet graphic
artist, painter, and a member of the Ukrainian avant-garde group Soyuz
semi [i.e. The Union of Seven].
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A RARE DOCUMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LARGEST
SOVIET POWER PLANT.
The erection of the Dnieper Hydroelectric Station (Zaporozhye,
Ukraine) became one of the most outstanding events both in the Soviet
electrification and industrial architecture. For centuries, navigation
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along the Dnieper was hampered by the ridge of rapids. Before the
October Revolution, Russian and Ukrainian architects proposed over
10 projects to tackle the problem of navigation. However, the urge to
raise the water to a height of 35 meters collided with the interests
of private owners whose lands were subject to flooding. In the mid1920s, the State Commission for Electrification approved Professor
Ivan Aleksandrov’s project, which suggested building a large dam with
a hydroelectric power plant of an extra-large capacity. On November
27, 1926, the Central Committee announced a competition for the best
architectural project of the plant. The erection of the station began in
April 1927, shortly after the contest revealed its winners, constructivist
architects Viktor Vesnin (1882-1950) and Nikolay Kolli (1894-1966). The
first unit of the plant was launched in May 1932, and the grand opening
took place on October 10, 1932. The station became the largest Soviet
power plant at the time and the third-largest in the world.
The energy generated by the Dneproges became a powerful
base for the development of Soviet industry, which experienced the
emergence of such enterprises as the Kommunar plant, the Zaporozhye
metallurgical plant, a chemical plant, etc. Importantly, on the site of the
small town of Aleksandrovsk (on the Dnieper), the construction of the
modern city of Zaporozhye began. Later, Zaporozhye would turn into
one of the largest industrial cities of the USSR.
The edition features numerous black and white illustrations
(including folding plates) depicting different elements and stages of
the Dneproges construction. Each illustration has captions in Russian,
Ukrainian, Belorussian, Armenian, Tajik, etc. Among the photographs
presented in the album are the general view of the dam and hydroelectric
power station from the downstream side by the beginning of 1931,
construction work in the middle channel, turbine impeller installation,
the construction of metallurgic factory, etc. The edition is particularly
important as the plant, which was dynamited during World War II, lost
its initial appearance and was restored in the period from 1944-1949.
A separate section is dedicated to the construction of Zaporozhye. The
illustrations depict neighbourhoods and houses of the new city.
Overall, the album provides rare insights into the erection of
the largest Soviet plant and the construction of the popular industrial
city Zaporozhye.
$1,500
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[CONSTRUCTIVIST KIEV ARCHITECTURE]

Budova sotsiialistychnogo Kieva [i.e. Architecture of Socialist Kiev]. Kiev:
Vidannia Kievs’koi mis’kradi, 1932. [2], 168 pp. 21,5x30,5 cm. In original
illustrated cardboards; photomontage endpapers. Covers restored,
some soiling occasionally, otherwise very good.
First and only edition. One of 1200 copies.
Constructivist mock-up was produced by V. Adrievich, M. Babat,
Ia. Daneliak, E. Timoshkin. Photographs were provided by F. Petrov, one
of the photographs is placed on the front cover as well.
This striking album features 150 model structures built in
the early Soviet period. Among them are power stations, factories,
farms, large-scale bakeries, railway stations, movie theaters and
studios, libraries, children’s sanatoriums, institutes, living buildings and
student dormitories. The main focus of the edition was on projects and
photographs of these structures. Their characteristics were published
occasionally, together with constructivist-styled object names.
It is an evidence of initial architectural decisions regarding the
key Kiev buildings of the first Soviet decade. The Kiev district power
station (1930) was one of the first large industrial sites of the city.
It was projected by Mikhail Parusnikov (1893-1968) who studied at
VKhUTEMAS under I. Zholtovsky and favored constructivism until the
first clouds hung over this style in the early 1930s.
The film studio of All-Ukrainian Photo and Cinema
Administration (VUFKU) was designed by Valerian Rykov (1874-1942)
and built in 1926–1928. The whole complex of buildings was finished
and included industrial and living constructions. Separately, Rykov
projected another essential structure, the first Kiev movie theater that
was opened in 1931 and was regarded as “a laboratory of proletarian
culture”. The Jewish Theatre became a symbol of style change. The
book features the first variant of the design accepted in 1932, later the
project was re-designed.
Being the third largest city of the USSR, Kiev became the
capital of the Ukrainian SSR in 2 years after this book was published. It
would be built further under new orders of Communist authority and
other styles would dominate in architecture.
$2,750
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

No 05

[ P O S T- CO N S T R U CT I V I S T S C H O O L S I N M O S COW ]

Raport Lenintsev - shkoly postroeny [i.e. Report of Leninists - Schools Are
Built]. Moscow: Leninsk. raikom VKP(b) i Raisovet, 1935. [32] pp.: ill.
37x27 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Very good. Slightly restored
and soiled, double-leaf in the middle partly detached.
First and only edition. One of 2500 copies. Extremely rare with
no copies in Worldcat.
Photomontage design was produced by Sergei Pomanskii, a
little-known artist who contributed to Goznak banknote designs for
a long time. He participated in the 1961 monetary reform replacing
Lenin’s full-face portrait by his profile. This book was issued in the
Goznak printing house. Interesting that the book cover also features a
silhouette of Lenin behind Stalin’s photograph in profile. Photographs
were provided by Mikhail Dubnov.
The book is related to the construction of 72 Moscow schools
in 1935. It was implemented thanks to the early socialist emulation
which grew up in the Stalinist era. Ten schools were built in the Lenin
district: from the Kremlin to the Moscow University, including the most
avant-garde city quarter along Shabolovskaya street.
In the 1920s, a system of education was changed, schools were
opposed to pre-revolutionary gymnasiums. According to N. Krupskaia,
the focus of educational institutions
was on polytechnic programs and
children studied various technical
professions in workshops and
laboratories. Apart from that, new
principles of education included
self-education and a brigade
approach to learning. For these
purposes, it was important to give
students more public spaces for
interaction and leisure time areas.
This influenced the organization
of internal planning and the whole
school construction.
The book shows projects
of architects L. Pavlov, N. Sheviakov,
A. Antonov and I. Antipov, Khlynov,
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Medvedev. In the early 1930s, Anatolii Antonov (1899-1951) had already
created some unusual school designs. In 1934, he was appointed the
architect of a school under the Shukhov Tower. Later it became known
as the Experimental School No.600 (on the Drovyanaya square).
Despite its post-constructivist external decoration, the building had
an asymmetrical plan and was based on constructivist principles. It
was projected for 2400 students learning in three shifts - this type
of school was called ‘shkola-gigant’ [giant school] in the 1920s. This
institution had its own culture, held different events and even had a
radio station with students’ broadcasts. In fact, the school design was
completed later. A member of the ISTR society, artist A. Primenko taught
art classes there and together with students decorated the interior with
wall paintings on topics of new Moscow, the Palace of Soviets, etc. Some
pictures of the original interior space are published in this book. Since
the 1960s, the building was supervised by the Academy of Science as a
platform for its experimental education but was abandoned some years
ago.
Another school in the constructivist style was designed by a
master of Moscow art-nouveau in architecture, Nikolai Sheviakov (18681941). This project was well-known because of people who changed
their minds and raised their morality during the socialist emulation.
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For ten construction sites, group pictures of working collectives,
portraits of shock-workers, school facades, wall newspapers created in
places were published. Also, the book included portraits of 43 directors
of local enterprises, contributing to construction. The general plan of
Moscow reconstruction is printed on verso of the front cover.
The book was circulated freely as the evidence of success.
$2,750

06

No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ P O S T - WA R C O N S T R U C T I O N I N T H E S O V I E T U N I O N ]

Gintsberg A. Proyektirovaniye zhilykh zdaniy dlya industrial’nogo
stroitel’stva [i.e. Design of Residential Buildings for Industrial Construction].
Moscow; Leningrad: Gos. izd-vo arkhitektury i gradostroitel’stva, 1950.
148 pp.: ill. 14.3x21.4 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers.
Fine.
Scarce. First edition.
Following the end of the World War II, the Soviet regime faced
a major problem of reconstructing and rebuilding its main cities. An
important increase in the population posed another challenge of
constructing residential buildings at an even higher pace. In an effort
to cope with the housing issue, the Bolsheviks decided to introduce
industrial construction methods and the typification of projects for
residential and household buildings of mass construction.
In 1947, the Academy of the USSR Architecture developed the
concept of prefabricated housing construction, which proposed a frame
system of load-bearing structures with light self-supporting panel outer
walls. By the end of 1940s, the transition to a five/seven-storey (instead
of two-three storey) construction began with a typification object taken
as a residential building. The multi-storey standard design was based
on the principle of planning three or four apartments per staircase. In
all sections, standard sanitary and kitchen units were adopted and the
number of standard sizes of supporting structures was minimized. As a
result, from 1948 to 1953, the degree of industrialization of construction
works in the capital alone increased from 25% to 55%.
The book represents an interesting account that generalizes
the experience of designing and constructing residential buildings
in Leningrad. The author primarily rested his research upon the
activity of Leningrad Research and Design Institute for Housing and
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Civil Construction, Lenproekt, which took up a major part of the postwar construction in Leningrad. The edition consists of 10 chapters
elucidating the ABC of industrial construction, from the basic principles
of designing residential buildings and standardization of elements to
the features of various planning schemes and characteristics of the main
structures of typical residential sections. The book includes an array of
black and white illustrations and plans depicting samples of typical
floor schemes, standard elements, general view of standard kitchen
and sanitary facilities, built-in apartment equipment, prefabricated
foundation elements from large blocks, etc. The edition also features
numerous tables showing a catalog of reinforced concrete beams, a
sample specifications for a working project, a table of technical and
economic indicators for the operating costs of residential sections of
various organizations, etc.
This book was compiled by Alexander Gintsberg (1910-1957),
Leningrad-based architecture and the author of the first standard
projects of public institutions for children. Some of his most famous
works include the house of communication in Voronezh, standard school
in Leningrad (1936-1937), standard kindergarten for 100 children in
Leningrad (1938), etc.
Overall, the edition provides a unique vision of the post-war
reformation process in the Soviet architecture.
$750
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ART, FILM, THEATRE
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[ A E L I TA , O N E O F T H E E A R L I E S T F U L L - L E N G T H F I L M S A B O U T
S PA C E T R AV E L ]

Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Cornell
University Library
and USC Library.

Aelita. Kino-lenta na temu romana A. N. Tolstogo [i.e. Aelita. A Film
Based on the Novel by A. N. Tolstoy]. Moscow: Proizvodstvennyy organ
Mezhrabpoma Khudozhestvennyy Kollektiv «Rus’», [1924]. 48 pp.: ill.
22.2x19.8 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers. Spine and
edges are slightly rubbed. Otherwise near fine.
Scarce. First edition.
This brochure is dedicated to the Soviet silent film classic
‘Aelita’, which came out in 1924 and became a sensation in both Soviet
and foreign movie industries. The edition features a list of cast members,
a short summary of the film, and an article on the making of ‘Aelita’.
The brochure includes multiple black and white illustrations depicting
scenes from the movie, constructivist-style costumes, and pictures of
the personnel.
‘Aelita’ was directed by Yakov Protazanov (1881-1945), a Soviet
film director and one of the founding fathers of cinema in Russia. In
1923 Protazanov, who had been working in Europe for several years,
was enticed home and offered a position at Mezhrabpom-Rus, the most
commercially oriented film company in Soviet Russia. ‘Aelita’ became
the first movie produced by Protazanov after his return from emigration.
Based on Alexander Tolstoy’s famous novel, the film tells the story of
an engineer Los, who creates a spacecraft capable of flying to Mars.
Los sets out for the Red Planet in the company of Gusev, a Red Army
soldier, and a sleuth called Kravtsov. On Mars, the trio encounters an
alien civilization. While Gusev plots a revolution, a love affair blossoms
between Los and Aelita, the daughter of the Martian leader.
The film was released on September 25, 1924, in Moscow at
the Ars cinema with musical accompaniment by Vladimir Kruchinin.
The Martian sets were designed by Viktor Simov in the spirit of
constructivism, and the costumes were designed by the costume
designers Isaak Rabinovich and Alexandra Exter with the participation
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of Nadezhda Lamanova. ‘Aelita’ starred some of the most famous Soviet
actors of the time: Igor Ilyinsky as Kravtsov, Yuliya Solntseva as Aelita,
Nikolai Tsereteli as Los, etc.
Aelita’s release was preceded by an unprecedented newspaper
advertising campaign that began about six months before the premiere.
A month after the Moscow premiere, on October 28, the film was
released in Leningrad, and in November it was shown in Izhevsk and
Kazan. In spite of Aelita’s huge popularity among the audience, Soviet
critics were less than impressed with the constructivist production.
On December 3, 1924, the Commission of the Central Committee of
the All-Union Communist Party turned down the petition to export
the film abroad. Years later, ‘Aelita’ was recognized as one of the most
revolutionary works in Soviet film industry.
$950
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Worldcat doesn’t
track any issues.

[ S O C I A L D I S TA N C E A R T C O U R S E S ]

Bogriasheva-Trofimova, O. Goskursy zaochnogo obucheniia technike
rospisi [i.e. State Courses of Painting Distance Learning]. Classes #1, 7,
9, 10, 11, 12 for 1930, #4 for 1932, #3, 6, 8 for 1931 and #5 n.d. Overall
11 issues. Moscow: Iz-vo Goskursy techniki rospisi SONO, 1930-1933.
25,5x18,5 cm. In original wrappers, some of them with logo.
#1 Very good. Traces of sending the brochures through post service on
the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#3 Good. Pale water stains, small tear of the spine. Traces of sending the
brochures through post service on the back covers, publisher’s stamps
on covers.
#4 Good. Tears of edges with small fragments lost, tear of p. 13 (fullpage illustration). Traces of sending the brochures through post service
on the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#5 Good. No covers, some tears of edges. Traces of sending the brochures
through post service on the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#6 Good. No back cover, pale water stains throughout the copy, minor
tears of the front cover. Traces of sending the brochures through post
service on the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#7 Very good. Small fragments of the covers lost. Traces of sending the
brochures through post service on the back covers, publisher’s stamps
on covers.
#8 Very good. Small fragments of the covers lost. Traces of sending the
brochures through post service on the back covers, publisher’s stamps
on covers.
#9 Very good. Traces of sending the brochures through post service on
the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#10 Very good. Traces of sending the brochures through post service on
the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#11 Very good. Traces of sending the brochures through post service on
the back covers, publisher’s stamps on covers.
#12 Very good. Small fragment of the back cover lost. Traces of sending
the brochures through post service on the back covers, publisher’s
stamps on covers.
Print runs vary from 3000 to 5000 copies. Rare.
They may be considered an almost complete year set, so far as
classes were re-printed year by year. For example, issues #3 for different
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years contain the same tasks but model illustrations were printed in an
alternative way.
The Soviet system of distance learning was initiated in 1919
as a state campaign of self-education for workers and peasants. For
this purpose, issuing books was organized in series ‘School at Home’,
‘People’s University at Home’, ‘Prepare Yourself for Higher Education
Institution’, ‘Study by Yourself’, etc. Then various courses were opened,
but they were a kind of advanced training. In 1929, technical colleges
started their distance learning programs, but Soviet universities started
to offer distance education only in 1938. After the WWII was over, such
courses comprised a school program as well. More innovative mediums
appeared when the television and audio cassettes became widely
spread across the country and further, up to today’s technologies.
These textbooks for Soviet distance education were provided
for artists and designers by Sokolniki Mass Culture Department
(Moscow). In the early 1930s, they held distance courses of painting on
fabric, clay and glass, using various types of paints and pyrography on
leather. Such a course lasted one year: students received the books with
some instruments required, then sent their works back to submit.
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The issues contain rules on how to sign regular works, as
well as two final ones. Good homeworks were published in following
textbooks - captions under drawings occasionally indicated students’
name and number.
Every issue includes illustrations in the text and on separate
leaves, some of them are folded. The textbooks gave instructions
on techniques and instruments, published relevant patterns and
compositions. Among them are ornaments of hammer and sickle, light
bulbs, geometric compositions, images of Lenin and pioneers, floral
patterns and even a photomontage dedicated to the international
friendship of communist children (#9).
The last issue comprises a questionnaire about course
efficiency.
$4,500

09

Worldcat
shows copies
of the edition
at Princeton
University Library,
University of
Michigan, and
Getty Library.

[ I R A N I A N A RT A N D A RC H E O L O G Y ]

III Mezhdunarodnyy kongress po iranskomu iskusstvu i arkheologii: Doklady.
Leningrad. Sent. 1935 [i.e. III International Congress of Iranian Art and
Archeology: Reports. Leningrad. September. 1935]. Moscow; Leningrad:
Izd-vo Akad. nauk SSSR, 1939 (Leningrad). XII, 302 pp., СХХIV ill.: ill.
34.6x27.2 cm. In original publisher’s full cloth with gilt lettering on the
front board and the spine. Edges slightly bumped with the tear to the
lower right edge of the front board, two last pages are slightly loose.
Otherwise a very good copy.
First edition. Scarce. Title-page and preface in Russian and
French. Edited by the director of the Hermitage, professor Ioseb Orbeli
(1887-1961).
The book is dedicated to the III International Congress of
Iranian Art and Archeology held at the Hermitage (Leningrad) and the
House of the Red Army (Moscow) in 1935. The first two international
congresses took place in Pennsylvania and London in 1926 and
1931 respectively. The choice of the venue for the next congress was
predetermined by Ioseb Orbeli’s success at the London Congress, where
he displayed works of the oriental art from the museums of the USSR.
The III International Congress began on September 11 and lasted for 5
days. The event attracted 188 delegates and 153 competing members
from countries all over the world. Each of the delegates presented a
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report on the specific topic from Iranian art or archeology. In addition
to the Congress, the Hermitage’s East Department opened an exhibition
of Iranian art that brought together the richest collections of the Soviet
and foreign museums, including the Louvre and the Hermitage itself.
The edition features the reports (total 48) that were read at
the Congress. Texts are published in the original language (Russian,
English, French, or German) and are accompanied by the resumes either
in Russian or French. Reports which had been printed in press before
the appearance of the book are presented in the shorter versions. Topics
of the text vary from expeditions to Iran to the importance of tradition
in Iranian art. Among the authors are: Shalva Amirkhanashvili, Robert
Byron, Henri Gallois, Phyllis Ackerman, Mehdi Bahrami, Ioseb Orbeli, etc.
Importantly, the edition houses 123 tables illustrating Iranian items
displayed at the exhibition and important Iranian monuments. Each
table indicates its contributor.
Overall, an extremely rare illustrative document of the time.
$750
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Worldcat shows
the only copy
located in NYPL.

[ M A K E U P F O R A M AT E U R T H E AT R E ]

Novlianskii, N. Prakticheskoe rukovodstvo po grimu dlia kruzhkov
teatral’noi samodeiatel’nosti [i.e. A Practical Makeup Manual for Amateur
Theatrical Groups]. Moscow: Iskusstvo, 1940. 48 pp., 32 ills. 18x15 cm. In
original cloth folder with silver lettering and blind debossed silhouette:
text brochure and separate illustration leaves inside. Folder is slightly
soiled, small tear of the spine of the text brochure with minor tear of
the t.p. outer edge, some foxing, otherwise very good and clean copy.
First and only edition. Rare. Folder design by M. Vil’ker.
One of three manuals on how to apply stage makeup compiled
by Nikolai Novlianskii (1891-1966). He was an actor of Moscow
Kamerny theater, a master of stage makeup. Apart from this handbook,
he published two books in 1930 and 1945.

No 10
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The first one was an album ‘Art of Makeup’ and the size of this
particular edition is much smaller. However, it contains extensive text
explanations and a lot of illustrations. These model makeups were,
probably, more useful as far as an actor could carry some separate
leaves he really needed before a certain performance.
It starts with a skull structure and face muscles. Then 26
chromolithographic portraits demonstrate how typical characters of
Russian classic plays look like and at the same time illustrate the words
written in the brochure.
Novliansky included roles from essential proletarian
performances. Among them are ‘The Lower Depths’ by Maxim Gorky,
‘Restless Old Age’ by L. Rakhmanov, ‘Noblemen’ by N. Pogodin and others.
The last play was devoted to the contemporary period - the construction
of the White Sea-Baltic Canal (1933).
$650
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IV

WOMEN

11

Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

No 11

[ S OV I E T P ROT E CT I O N O F M OT H E R H O O D ]

Mat’ i ditia: Sbornik dlia materei [i.e. Mother and Child : Collection for
Mothers]. Moscow: Izd. Moszdravotdela, 1929. 40, [1] pp. 25,5x17,5 cm. In
original illustrated wrappers. small tear of the spine, pale water stains
on the outer edge, ink signature on t.p.
One of 5000 copies. Cover design features a photomontage
dedicated to a healthy baby with a red socialist flag and female parent.
The collection on the first 10-year period of the Maternity and Child
Protection System in the USSR. The MCP Department was established
in 1918 under the People’s Commissariat of State Charity headed by
Alexandra Kollontai. The first
director of the department was
revolutionary and physician Vera
Lebedeva (1881-1968). In the
pre-revolutionary period, she
was arrested for illegal literature
and captured in prison while
she was heavily pregnant. After
the jail, Lebedeva carried out
medical enlightenment for the
Russian province, then worked
in an obstetric clinic in Geneva.
In emigration, she met Kollontai
and started to develop an idea of
a maternity benefit program. She
headed this department in 19181929.
In the early USSR, the
Maternity and Child Protection
System was considered as a
necessary condition for realizing
the de facto equality of women
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and men. Thanks to that, a chain of institutions for children’s care and
education was organized: houses for newborn babies and homeless
mothers, women’s consulting centers, dairy fkitchens, nurseries and
maternity wards. Therefore, the political and social activity of Soviet
women grew.
The collection includes 11 articles on relevant topics:
diseases, nursing mother and children’s meals, child’s clothes, as well
as physician’s pieces of advice. The book opens with a photograph of a
large family and, according to the caption, all children were supervised
in consulting center No. 2. It is followed by the second picture: pioneers
who were the first visitors of the earliest Soviet consulting centers for
women and grew up for these 10 years. Also, the text is complemented
by photographs of children at nurseries. They are brushing their teeth,
taking care of aquarium fish, drinking tea. The curious article is dedicated
to contemporary designs of baby clothes and includes sewing patterns.
Drawn head- and tailpieces are quite interesting and feature different
babies.
$1,200

12

According to
Worldcat, the
only paper copy is
located in Texas
Universities.

[ L I B E R A L I Z AT I O N O F W O M E N I N E A S T E R N R E P U B L I C S ]

Nukhrat, A. Oktiabr’ i zhenshchina Vostoka [i.e. The October and a Woman
of the East]. Moscow: Partizdat, 1932. 56 pp.: ill. 20x13,5 cm. In original
illustrated wrappers. Very good, some foxing, red pencil marks.
Second edition. Constructivist cover design features three
pictures of socialist women: without veils, working and smiling.
The book outlines socialist methods to improve the everyday
life of Oriental women and summarizes what women’s organizations
achieved for 15 years in the Soviet Republics. It was written by initiator
of Chuvash women movement and journalist, Antonina Nurkhat (19001983). In contrast to the first edition (1927), Nukhrat included events
and data of the first 5-year plan. The photographs depict Central Asian
women at factory, party meeting, train carriage, in nursery, consulting
center and public feast.
Storming the old way of life and oppression of Eastern women
required a special approach. In Bukhara, activists of Soviet women’s
offices, wearing a veil or burqa and carrying gifts, visited women for a
little chat during tea drinking when men were absent. Socialist women’s
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institutions were established, including female cooperative shops and
women’s clubs - men weren’t allowed to enter there.
The promotion of equal education and work, politician activity
and social life was supervised by the Communist party. In the early
1920s, Soviet laws were passed against bride-kidnapping, polygamy
and child marriage. A competition of cultural changes was held between
Turkmenistan and Uzbekistan, the State of Buryat-Mongolia and Oirat
region. During the first five-year plan, 3 million women were involved
in industrial development throughout the USSR.
One of the North Caucasian campaigns declared: “Coat for a
Mountain Woman!”. Traditionally, local women and girls had no outer
garment for cold weather. It prevented them from taking part in public
activities, work and school
classes, provoked various
diseases. In 1928, the local
Soviet organizations issued
a statement against this
tradition, undertook supply
coats to schoolgirls, female
workers and peasants.
The most exciting
day in the history of
liberalization of Central
Asian woman was March
8, 1927 when Uzbek and
Turkic women came to
public square in Samarkand,
threw out and burned veils
and chachvans. By the early
1928, this campaign was
widespread and attracted
thousands of women.
$950
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V

ATLASES

13

Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

No 13

[BEFORE CHERNOBYL]

Lotsmanskaia karta Kievskogo vodokhranilishcha, r. Dnepr ot Liubecha do
Komarina i r. Pripiat’ ot Usovskogo plesa do Chernobylia [i.e. Navigation
Chart of Kiev Reservoir, Dnieper River from Liubech to Komarin and Prypiat
River from Usov to Chernobyl]. Kiev: Kartofabrika VMF, 1968. [2] pp., 13
double-page charts. 50x33 cm. In original cardboards. Very good and
clean internally. Covers rubbed and bumped, with water stains on them
and endpapers, with small fragments of cover paper lost. The previous
owner’s corrections on some leaves.
For inner circulation only. Copy #72. Сompiled by
Ukrgiprorechtrans, edited by B. Kistanov. Three charts of the Kiev
reservoir are 1:50 000 scale, nine charts showing parts of the Dnieper and
Prypiat rivers are 1:25 000
scale. The general scheme of
leave combination is 1:200
000 scale and contains a
legend.
The book shows
the natural conditions of
Prypiat and Dnieper rivers
and the Kiev reservoir
before construction and
commission of the Chernobyl
Nuclear Power Plant and its
notorious catastrophe.
The Pripyat river
feeds into the Dnieper
river, forming the large
reservoir supplied water to
Kiev residents. Due to the
unprecedented disaster in
1986, air, water and soils
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were polluted to a varying degree. Hydrological changes occurred near
that reactor, but also numerous kilometers around. Thousands of people
were evacuated from settlements indicated along the rivers.
Just like the Volga, these river flows were straightened for
needs of the Soviet shipping, as well as construction of the power plant,
in the 1970-1980s. The nuclear town Prypiat was founded in 1970 to
serve the plant. Apart from the settlement, a cooling pond was created.
This copy includes the previous owner’s correction of river flows and
symbols’ locations.
The restoration of regular navigation on the Pripyat river has
been discussed in recent years. One of the conditions is deepening the
river bed that may lift radionuclides again.
$550

14

[CUBA]

Natsional’nyy atlas Kuby [i.e. National Atlas of Cuba]. Havana, 1970. [8],
132, [11] pp.: ill., maps. 49x39 cm. In original publisher’s cardboards
with dust-wrapper. Minor tear of the dust jacker otherwise good. Scarce.
Text in Russian. Scales of the maps vary from 1: 75,000 to 1:170,000,000.
THE FIRST NATIONAL ATLAS OF CUBA PRODUCED WITH THE
JOINT EFFORTS OF THE SOVIET UNION AND CUBA.
After Fulgencio Batista’s (President of Cuba) overthrow in 1959,
the leader of the newly-established Communist state, Fidel Castro
(1926-2016), sought a closer relationship with the Soviet Union. From
the 1960s on, ties between the two countries gradually strengthened,
as the USSR provided Cuba with both financial and military aid. The
realm of cooperation between the states covered the scientific and
geographical fields as well -on April 27, 1965, a program of the First
National Atlas of Cuba developed by the Soviet-Cuban scientific group
was officially approved. The urgent need to create an atlas was dictated
by the tasks of reconstructing the economy of Cuba on a scientific basis,
which required an accurate knowledge of the country’s resources and
its production base.
The National Atlas of Cuba was an outcome of the 4-year long
collaboration between the Institute of Geography of the Academy of
Sciences of the USSR and the Academy of Sciences of Cuba. In 1965-
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1968, Soviet and Cuban scientists conducted expeditionary research in
all regions of the fellow Communist state. From the middle of 1968,
after the maps were ready, work on the compilation, editing, and
publication of the atlas began in the USSR. The atlas, which came
out separately in Russian and Spanish, marked an important step in
the study of the country.The atlas contains more than 100 detailed
color maps, providing a comprehensive scientific assessment of the
natural conditions and resources of Cuba. The maps are organized in
accordance with 5 main sections: general geographical maps, natural
maps, economic maps, population and culture maps, and historical maps.
Among the material presented in the edition are maps concentrating on
different provinces, types of coasts, tectonics of the Caribbean region,
vegetation, zoogeographic regionalization, ocean currents, epicenters
of earthquakes, endemism in flora, geochemical regionalization of
soils, agricultural and livestock production of the state sector, miningmetallurgical and chemical industries, fishing areas, labor force in
agriculture, etc. The atlas elucidates different sectors of the Cuban
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economy, both old (sugar and tobacco industry) and new ones (water
industry) and offers detailed insights into the late 1960s Cuba. The
edition also includes various texts overviewing the climate, fauna,
agriculture, the state of economics, population, education, transport,
tourism, television, libraries, theatres and places of entertainment,
etc., of the country. The atlas ends with the historical section that
includes maps depicting Cuba on old maps, geographic explorations
of the country in XV, XVI, XVII centuries, as well as armed uprisings and
revolutionary struggle of Cubans. The authors of the First National Atlas
of Cubawere honored with the 1973 USSR State Prize in science and
technology.
The second and third national atlases of Cuba were printed in
1979 and 1989 respectively.
$950
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VI

JAPAN

15

[ L U B O K A B O U T R U S S O - J A PA N E S E WA R ]

G-stov, K. Chem tebia ia ogorchila! (Plach Iaponii) [i.e. How Did I Upset You?
(Cry of Japan)]. St. Petersburg: Litografiia V. Ivanov i Ko, 1904. 49х37,5 cm.
Very good, small fragments of blank edges lost.
Very rare lithographic lubok produced during the RussoJapanese war. The censorship approved it on April 16, 1904. The war
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started in early February of the same year, and by the time of the
poster production the Russian fleet had already lost some battleships.
The flagship Petropavlovsk, with admiral S. Makarov and artist V.
Vereshchagin, was sunk. The skirmishing off Port Arthur kept on.
This satirical poster features Japan’s poetic appeal to Great
Britain and the USA, asking for their financial support. Japan regretted
soldiers and the navy, the lack of help from the British, despite their
alliance.
The verse reads: “You both sang me ‘Russians are weak! Just
attack Cossacks and they will run away!’ <...> Now I cry, but it is too late!
My fleet is destroyed <...> However I won’t give up on the war, just give
me the money!”
$1,200

16

Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ S O V I E T - J A PA N E S E C O N F L I C T S ]

Samurai proschitalis’: literaturno-khudozhestvennyi sbornik [i.e.
Samurai Miscalculated: Literary and Artistic Collection] / Compiled and
edited by P. Pavlenko, M. Shkapskaia, I. Utkin, P. Neznamov. Moscow:
Khudozhestvennaia literatura, 1939. 482 pp., 15 ills. 22,5x17,5 cm. In
original full-cloth with illustrations and silver lettering. Very good,
some spots.
First and only edition. Very rare with no copies in Worldcat.
A curious example of a book design mixing Stalinist parade
editions, Krokodil caricatures and chronicles of the TASS agency. The
binding brings to mind a kind of armored locker with metal rivets, the
rear side of both covers features an image of a red lock with the Soviet
hammer and sickle. It contrasted with a nature view printed on the
flyleaves. The design was produced by Evgenii Kogan (1906-1983),
known as a book illustrator and type designer. In the wartime period,
he created ephemera, posters and a range of frontline sketches. For this
book, he produced a red silhouette of a valiant Soviet soldier on the
front cover.
A monochrome caricature of a wounded Japanese soldier was
printed on the back cover and his head was also placed on the title
page. Most likely, this soldier was drawn by another artist. Kukryniksy,
K. Rotov, L. Brodaty, S. Gerasimov, P. Sokolov-Skalia contributed to the
book design denouncing the enemy through their sharp caricatures and
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paintings.
The collection was dedicated to Japanese intervention in the
Russian Far East during the Civil War, as well as the battles of Lake
Khasan and Khalkhin Gol in the late 1930s. The last one ended soon
after this book was published. At the same time, World War II was ahead
- being a reminder of the past, the book was a bit of enthusiasm for the
future.
The edition contains stories, essays, documents and novels’
pieces by V. Mayakovsky, S. Kirsanov, N. Aseev, I. Utkin, A. Fadeev. V. Ivanov,
E. Petrov, M. Shkapskaia. They are divided into sections ‘Intervention’,
‘Spies and Diversionists’, ‘The Far East Is and Will Be Soviet One’ and
‘Khasan Heroes’.
The book includes 8 leaves with photographs of Khasan
battle participants who were preparing for military actions or having
some rest in peaceful moments. A photograph of laughing Stalin and
Voroshilov, as well as triumphal afterword, assured that the Soviet
Union was stronger than the Axis Japan.
$1,500

No 16

BOOKVICA

34

VII

JUDAICA

17

[LUBOK IN UKRAINIAN]

[Lubok] Evrei [i.e. The Jew]. [Ukraine, late 19th century]. 44х34,5 cm.
Steel engraving. Very good, a few tears. Text in simplified Ukrainian.
An example of antisemitic anecdote printed for the folk in the
form of lubok.
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The text tells the story of the Jewish seller who came to the
nobleman to sell some silver jewelry, and stole from him the silver
cup in the process. Upon being caught, the seller gets the sentence
of 50 rods, but than the seller starts to negotiate with the policeman
regarding the number of rods, offering to sell him the silver watch in
exchange of reduction of rods. After the negotiation it seems that the
watch was given to the policeman for free upon lifting the punishment
completely.
This text could have been performed on stage or as a puppet
comedy as it features three characters: nobleman, the seller and the
policeman, each of them have lines to perform.
Lubok is a Russian popular print, characterized by simple
graphics and narratives derived from literature, religious stories, and
popular tales. Lubki prints were used as decoration in houses and inns.
The tradition goes back to the early 18th century and they have been
popular until the beginning of Soviet rule.
Luboks are representative of the views and problems of the
folk in different part of Russian empire - in this case this lubok is
interesting because it shows the attitude towards jewish population
of Ukraine - judging by the image, we could definitely see the strong
caricature element in it, but the text shows the more volumetric picture.
$950
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According to
Worldcat, only
paper copy
is located
in Princeton
University.

[ J E W I S H WA R T I M E E D I T I O N ]

Tsum zig: literarisher zamlbukh = K pobede: Literaturnyi sbornik [i.e. To
the Victory: Anthology]. Moscow: Der Emes, 1944. 336 pp. 22,5x15,5 cm.
In original cardboards with letterpress design. In very good condition,
rubbed, stains on covers and on pages occasionally.
First and only wartime edition. One of 7000 copies. Text is
printed in Yiddish, the table of contents is in Yiddish and Russian in
parallel.
Cover design was produced by artist Aron Gefter (1894-1963).
He studied in VKhUTEIN in 1921–1924. From 1925 he started to
contribute to periodicals creating political and anti-religious caricatures
that were as aggressive as works by Cheremnykh and Moor. He was the
main artist of the magazine ‘Der Apikoires’ (Jewish ‘Bezbozhnik’).
Two half-titles were produced by graphic artist Gersh Inger
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(1910-1995), known as a book illustrator of Jewish writers. As far as he
was influenced by Kultur Liga, all his 1920s works were created in the
cubist style. Both half-titles are laconic, but the second one expresses
the wartime tragedy.
This anthology consists of works by 45 poets and writers. The
book was printed in August 1944 and, by this time, three of them died
on the frontline. That’s why the names of L. Reznik, G. Shvedik and M.
Gol’dstein are framed in the table of contents.
The edition was edited by poet Peretz Markish (1895-1952) the second section ‘Will Not Forget and Will Not Forgive’ opens with 2
poems by him. As a member of the Jewish Anti-Nazi Committee, Markish
was arrested in 1949, then shot together with other accused writers in
1952.
$750
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VIII

AMERICANA

19

[ T H E F I R S T B O O K I N G E O R G I A N A B O U T G E O R G E WA S H I N G T O N ]

Giorgi vashingt’oni (amerik’is ganmatavisuplebeli)/ targmnili n.
barnabishvilis mier [i.e. George Washington (the Liberator of the United
States of America/ Translated by N. Barnabishvili]. Tbilisi: gamotsemuli z.
ch’ich’inadzisagan, 1891. 103 pp. 19.7x13.7 cm. Half-cloth with original
wrappers preserved. Traces of the former private library label on the
front cardboard. Otherwise near fine.
Extremely rare first edition. THIS IS THE VERY FIRST BOOK IN
GEORGIAN DEDICATED TO GEORGE WASHINGTON (1732-1799).
Published in 1891, the edition traces the life of the political
leader, from the early childhood and education to the last days of his
life. The text was translated by N. Barnabishvili and printed by the
noted Georgian literary
critic,
historian,
and
book publisher Zakaria
Chichinadze (1854-1931).
$850

No copies found in
Worldcat.

No 19

BOOKVICA

38

IX

PRINTING ARTS

20

Worldcat doesn’t
track these issues.

[ T H E M A I N S OV I E T M AG A Z I N E O N P R I N T I N G ]

Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo [i.e. Printing Industry] #1, 2, 3, 4, 5/6 for
1926, #2, 6, 9 for 1932, #5, 6, 7, 8/9 for 1933, #2, 4, 5, 10 for 1934, #1,
10 for 1935, #3, 4, 5, 7 for 1936, #5 for 1938, #5/6 for 1946. Overall 23
issues. Moscow: Tsentr. Komitet Soiuza Rabochikh poligrafproizvodstva:
Gosnauchtehizdat: Gizlegprom: Gos. izd. tekhn.-teoret. literatury,
1926-1946. No back cover (#1, 3 1926, #5 1938), Tears of spines with
fragments lost (most issues), the front cover (#4 1926), few pages.
Stains and marks occasionally, pale Soviet stamps of Leningrad Printing
College. Otherwise very good with some inserts preserved. Print runs
varied from 1500 to 3700 copies.
A collection of one bound volume and 18 separate issues of
the magazine ‘Printing Industry’, the main periodical for employees of
Soviet printing houses.
It was founded as ‘Graficheskoe iskusstvo’ [Graphic Art] in
1924 and came out under this title just one year. Then it became
‘Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo’ [Printing Industry] for a long period
of time (1925-1963). Since 1964, it has been published as ‘Poligrafiia’
[Printing Business].
Covering various issues of printing, the edition itself was
well made. It attracted masters of the book design and engraving:
Solomon Telingater, Nikolai Sedel’nikov, Meer Akselrod, Iosif Shpinel,
et al. contributed to the periodical. In particular, Akselrod and Shpinel
produced the constructivist cover design of the early 1926 issues. Rest
issues of the year were entirely designed by students of the Printing
Department of an industrial institute. For instance, red covers of #4,
title page and headpieces were designed by a student of the 4th year, N.
Spirov; typesetting, layout and printing were implemented by students
of different years. Also, L. Kaplan produced the general montage of the
issue.
The magazine was richly illustrated: pictures on typesetting
and bookbinding processes, book decoration, photographs and schemes
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of printing machines, advertising designs, etc. Some issues contained
inserts with model imprints and bindings or materials used in printing
shops and mock-ups of front covers for various journals. A large number
of advertisements of machines, inks and workshops are printed as well.
Throughout the Soviet period, this magazine published
important news of the industry, reviews of exhibitions, statistics and
plans, brief manuals on how to work with certain printing machines,
how to type title pages and other elements of editions, what printing
inks were made of, what order documents were filled in at printing
houses, specialized bibliography and many other topics.
Interesting articles were dedicated to buildings related to this
industry. Among them were printing houses or complexes in Kazan,
Tashkent, Tbilisi, Stalinabad (Dushanbe), Chardzhou (Turkmenabat)
(issue #5 1933). An issue #10 (1935) features a scale model of a factory
called after G. Yagoda and located in Rybinsk town. In the period of the
2nd five-year plan, it was the most influential enterprise that produced
the Soviet printing machines.
A book was “a weapon of the proletariat” and this periodical
explained how it had to be made.
$6,500
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No copies located
in Worldcat.

[TYPE SPECIMEN OF TRADE CHAMBER]

Obraztsy shriftov tipografii Severo-Zapadnoi Oblastnoi Torgovoi Palaty [i.e.
Type Specimen of Printing House of Northwestern Regional Trade Chamber].
Leningrad, [1925]. 134 pp.: ill., 4 blank leaves. 22,5x15 cm. In original
constructivist wrappers. Covers and spine carefully restored, pale Soviet
stamps of regional library on the half-title and the last page.
One of 150 copies. Very rare with no copies located in Worldcat.
Interesting that the constructivist cover design was chosen
for the catalogue with art-nouveau decorative elements. The front
cover features three colored triangles containing the words ‘printing’,
‘bookbinding’, ‘job printing’ (all activities of this enterprise).
The edition contains fonts for title pages and regular text,
vignettes, head- and tailpieces, ornaments, initials. The blank leaves
were supposed to present fonts for advertising posters, according to
the relevant half-title. After them, colored advertisements are printed,
including a notice of the newspaper that the Trade Chamber published.
A non-profit organization Northwestern Trade Chamber was
established in Petrograd in 1921 for gathering enterprises, developing
trade relations and promoting their economic interests. Most likely, this
was the earliest catalogue of its printing house.
$950
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[SANS-SERIF

S P R E A D AC RO S S T H E S OV I E T U N I O N ]

Nikulin, M. Normal’nyi shrift dlia nadpisei na chertezhakh [i.e. A Normal
Typeface for Captions on Technical Drawings]. Moscow: Izdanie avtora,
1927. 36 pp.: ill. 18x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. In very good
condition, minor fragment of the spine lost, pale water stain on the
back cover.
First and only edition. One of 5000 copies.
The earliest manual on neutral technical fonts in the Soviet
Union. In times of abundance of type designs published in special
catalogues and manuals, draftsmen and industrial designers needed
to use fonts lacking excess elements. They tended to use a simple and
clear typeface.
In 1919-1922, the German Standards Committee (DIN) outlined
lettering standards for technical applications. The DIN typeface had no
serifs or other details. It was accepted for technical purposes in the
USSR following German, British, French and American practices. In
Russian, it was called normal or standard typeface.
The book showcases the Russian alphabet in these fonts,
explains the construction of separate letters and methods of writing.
The slope degrees, height and width of letters are indicated along
with commentaries on what factors influenced the font size and how
to create a grid for lettering. Various tools were overviewed, including
Soviet nib pens suited to the normal typeface most of all: ‘normografic’
nib and nib ‘Redis’. Illustrations feature tools themselves and what line
width they produced.
$750
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[GUIDEBOOK ON PHOTOGRAPHY]

Predvoditelev, A. Chto takoe svetopis’: Kak poluchit’ foto-snimok [i.e. What
Photography Is How to Get a Picture]. Moscow: Moskovskii rabochii, 1928.
80 pp.: ill. 17x13 cm. In original constructivist wrappers. Water stains
on outer margin of the front cover and the first leaves, slightly rubbed,
otherwise very good and clean copy.
One of 4000 copies. Very rare with no copies in Worldcat.
Striking cover design was produced by artist Grigory Miller
(1898-1963). A graduate of VKhUTEMAS, he was inseverably tied with
Soviet theater art of the 1920-1940s, contributing to design of theater
magazines, Meyerhold students’ performances, as well as stagings of
the oldest professional Romani theater ‘Romen’. His innovative costume
designs were staged in Pedagogical Theater and then were included
in a short-lived edition with the same title dedicated to uncommon
approaches of this early Soviet children’s institution. The cover of this
brochure features an optical phenomenon of сamera obscura as the
basics of photography. Miller used
a classic constructivist principle
of rotating image with lettering
and drew geometrical figures
resembling his theatrical designs.
This
insight
into
photography is an early work by
physicist Alexander Predvoditelev
(1891-1973). His main (and late)
works related to combustion
processes, molecular
physics,
hydrodynamics,
heat
physics,
and others. In this work, he
analyzed photography as a tool of
science. Reviewing each process,
Predvoditelev gave some tips
for beginners and explained
how photography was used in
contemporary
medicine
and
science.
$1,200
No 23
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at
Harvard College
Library, Columbia
University
Libraries, New
York Public Library
System, University
of Michigan,
University of
Chicago Library,
University of
Iowa Libraries,
and University of
California.
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[ T E L I N G AT E R , K U K RY N I K S Y, A R K H A N G E L S K Y ]

Arkhangelsky, A. O Babele, Gladkove, Zharove, Zoriche, Zoshchenko, Inber,
Klychkove, krest. poete, Lugovskom, Nikiforove, Oleshe, Oreshine, Romanove,
Radimove, Svetlove, Sel’vinskom, Tret’yakove, Utkine, Shklovskom / Parodii
A. Arkhangel’skogo; Ris. m. KUpriyanova, p. KRYlova, NIK. Sokolova
[i.e. About Babel, Gladkov, Zharov, Zorich, Zoshchenko, Inber, Klychkov,
Lugovsky, Nikiforov, Olesha, Oreshin, Romanov, Radimov, Svetlov, Selvinsky,
Tretyakov, Utkin, Shklovsky / Parodies by A. Arkhangelsky; Illustrations
by m. KUpriyanov, p. KRYlov, NIK. Sokolov]. Moscow; Leningrad: Zemlya
i fabrika, 1930 ([Moskva]: «Internatsional’naya» tip.). - [46] pp., 1 ill: ill.
29×22 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s cardboards by Kukryniksy.
Minor tears at the hinges of the spine. Otherwise near fine.
Scarce. First edition. Introduction by the head of the Russian
Association of Proletarian Writers Leonid Averbakh (1903-1937). The
literary critic fell victim to the Communist regime during the Great Purge.
REMARKABLE EXAMPLE OF THE COLLABORATION BETWEEN SOLOMON
TELINGATER, KUKRYNIKSY AND ALEXANDER ARKHANGELSKY.
A rare edition of parodies written by the Soviet poet Alexander
Arkhangelsky (1889-1938) with extraordinary book design and
caricatures by the classic collective Kukryniksy. The types, spaces,
and other typographic elements were
produced by Solomon Telingater (19031969), a famous constructivist designer
and innovator who created some of the
most memorable books of the Soviet era.
The
edition
features
20
full-page caricatures by Kukryniksy.
Kukryniksy was a collective name
derived from the combined names of
the artists: Mikhail Kupriyanov (19031991), Porfiri Krylov (1902—1990), and
Nikolai Sokolov (1903—2000). The three
met at VKhUTEMAS in the early 1920s
and soon began drawing caricatures
under the joint signature. The collective
became particularly famous after
the rise of fascism, drawing political
cartoons and caricatures of Adolf Hitler,
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Benito Mussolini, Heinrich Himmler, Joseph Goebbels, and Francisco
Franco. The author of this book, Alexander Arkhangelsky, was often
referred to as the “fourth member” of the collective for accompanying
Kukryniksy’s caricatures by epigrams and parodies. Arkhangelsky
penned several collections of poems in the 1920s, however he mostly
became acknowledged as the author
of the literary parodies. The present
edition features 19 parodies of
the leading literary figures of the
time: Isaac Babel, Feodor Gladkov,
Alexander Zharov, A. Zorich (Vasiliy
Lokot’), Mikhail Zoshchenko, Vera
Inber, Sergey Klychkov, Peasant
poet, Vladimir Lugovskoy, Georgiy
Nikiforov, Yury Olesha, Potr Oreshin,
Panteleimon Romanov, Pavel Radimov,
Mikhail Svetlov, Ilya Selvinsky, Sergei
Tretyakov, Iosif Utkin, and Viktor
Shklovsky. Almost half of these
writers was executed during the
Soviet repressions.
Each parody is accompanied
by Kukryniksy’s caricature. The book
also features the author’s caricature.
$950
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[ R U R A L P R E S S I L L U S T R AT I O N ]

Staronosov, P. Gazetnaia graviura na linoleume [i.e. Newspaper Linocut].
Moscow: tipo-laboratoriia VKIZh, 1935. 42 pp.: ill., 1 folding ill. 14,5x10,5
cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Minor fragments of the spine and
small blank corner of the back cover lost, ink number on the front cover,
tear of blank margins on p.17-18. Otherwise very good and clean copy.
First and only edition. One of 6000 copies. Very rare.
A richly illustrated handbook simplified the methods of linocut
technique for editors of the provincial press.
The first Russian higher educational institution in journalism,
the Institute of Red Journalists, was established under the ROSTA agency
in 1919. In 1930 it was transformed into the Communist Institute of
Journalism (VKIZh) and was intended to train editors for provincial
newspapers and magazines.
“A linocut cliche is a simple and handy way to transfer an image
in case a print house has no own zincography shop”, - the author wrote.
A self-educated artist and book designer Petr Staronosov (1893-1942)
contributed to magazines ‘Krasnaia niva’, ‘Pioner’, ‘Vokrug sveta’. Among
all techniques of reproduction, Staronosov preferred lino and wood
printing.
In this book, he explains what instruments and materials are
needed, the process of creating a cliche and imprinting. All exemplary
linocuts were brought from provincial newspapers ‘Vyzov’ (Challenge),
‘Bolshevistskii Traktor’ (Bolshevik Tractor), ‘Za khlopkovuiu nezavisimost’’
(For the Cotton Independence). They are devoted to agriculture,
kolkhozes, MTS, rural satire on peasants. The book presented how
impressive linocut schemes, maps and logos could be; how to simplify
portraits - or how to make them colorful. The folding leaf features the
step-by-step instruction of printing a 3-color image of young pioneers.
$950
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No copies are
located in the
USA. The only
copy is traced in
McGill University
(Canada).

[ S OV I E T A RCT I C ]

Po sovetskoi Arktike [i.e. Around Soviet Arctic]. Moscow: n.p., 1933. 16 pp.:
ill. 20x29 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Tears of edges, otherwise
very good.
Very rare. A brochure supplemented to an early issue of the
magazine ‘The USSR on Construction’ (#9 for 1933). It is illustrated
throughout with the first photographs of the newly explored Severnaya
Zemlya archipelago.
The expedition was headed by well-known explorer Georgy
Ushakov (1901-1963) and occurred in 1930-1932. Discovered in 1913,
the archipelago Severnaya Zemlya was the only piece of still unexplored
land at that time. Ushakov himself wrote, “I have seen God-forsaken
Chukotka Peninsula, blizzard-ridden Wrangel Island, twice visited fogenshrouded Novaya Zemlya, and I have seen Franz Josef Land with its
enamel sky and proud cliffs garbed in blue, hardened glacial streams,
but nowhere I did witness such grimness or such depressing, lifeless
relief…”
The album showcases photographs by participants: G. Ushakov
himself, zoologist L. Portenko, geologist S. Obruchev, camera operator M.
Troianovskii, G. Donets, L. Restovskii. Among contributors was the only
professional photographer, Mark Troianovskii (1907-1967) who created
pictures and documentary movies for about 40 years. He recorded
tapes about great events in the Soviet history: the construction of
Magnitogorsk Iron and Steel Works, the Aswan Dam, the expeditions of
Sibiryakov, Chelyuskin, the landing Papanin’s group to the North Pole,
the launch of Soviet liners to Antarctica; as well as tragic events of the
Great War, in which he participated as a front-line operator.
The photographs depict the working team and its sled dogs,
icebreaker ‘Krasin’, Arctic views and some dwellers. Contrary to Ushakov’s
words, the pictures feature life and work in this place.
$950
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No copies found in
Wordlcat.

[ I N P R A I S E O F S H O RT-T E R M S I N O - S OV I E T F R I E N D S H I P ]

Velikaya druzhba [i.e. Great Friendship]. Pekin: izdatel’stvo literatury
na inostrannykh yazykakh, 1956. 104 pp.: ill. 27.6x35.8 cm. In original
publisher’s cloth binding with gilt lettering on the front. Light soiling of
the bottom of the spine, occasional pen markings. Near fine.
Scarce. First edition. With 44 black and white and 5 color
illustrations. THIS RARE ALBUM CELEBRATES THE GREAT FRIENDSHIP
BETWEEN THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA AND THE SOVIET UNION.
The timing of the publication is in itself quite interesting. The
edition came out six years after the conclusion of the Sino-Soviet Treaty
of Friendship, Alliance, and Mutual Assistance (1950) and just few years
before the relations between Mao Zedong (1893-1976) and Nikita
Khrushchev (1894-1971) became deeply strained.
The historical chronology of Sino-Soviet ties had always been
a turbulent matter, with several military conflicts occurring during the
1920s and 1930s (an armed dispute over the Manchurian Chinese
Eastern Railway in 1929 and Soviet Invasion of Xinjiang in 1934). In
spite of the joint victory over Imperial Japan in World War II and the
proclamation of the People’s Republic of China in 1949, the relationship
between the two Communist parties remained unsteady. The decisive
accord in the strengthening of ties was Mao’s decision to send Chinese
troops to assist the Soviet-backed Kim Il-Sung in the Korean War
(1950-1953). This was followed by large-scale economic and military
cooperation between China and the Soviet Union that soon culminated
in the Sino-Soviet Treaty of Friendship and Alliance.
The great friendship between the USSR and China gradually
went into decline after Stalin’s death in 1953. Mao deeply distrusted
Nikita Khrushchev for abandoning the strict traditions of the former
Soviet leaders and the fight against the Cult of Personality. The SinoSoviet split, which took roots in the late 1950s, culminated in 1969 in a
small scale fighting on the Sino-Soviet border.
The album features 44 rare black and white and 5 color
illustrations portraying lesser-known episodes from the short-term
Sino-Soviet friendship: reception by Comrade Liu-Shao-chi (Chairman
of the NPC Standing Committee) of a delegation of Soviet youth,
awarding Soong Ching-ling (Chinese political figure) with a diploma of
the laureate of the International Stalin Prize (1951), a solemn meeting
in Beijing dedicated to the 85th anniversary of Lenin’s birth, Shenyang
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Machine-Tool Plant No. 1 reconstructed with the help of the USSR,
delegation of Soviet press workers in Beijing (1954), happy Soviet and
Chinese skaters at the Beijing ice rink, Soviet specialists at the Soviet
Red Cross Hospital in Beijing, etc.
Each illustration has explanatory notes in Russian.
$1,200
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at
University of
Chicago Library
and University of
Kansas.

[ LO B AC H E V S KY I N F R E N C H ]

Lobachevsky, N. Nouveaux principes de la géométrie avec une théorie
complète des parallèles [i.e. New Principles of Geometry with a Complete
Theory of Parallels]. Bruxelles: Hayez, 1901. 132 pp., 9 plates. 23.5x16.1
cm. Contemporary owner’s half-leather binding with gilt lettering on
the spine. Near fine. Minor tear at the hinge of the spine. Ex Libris on the
verso of the front board Gösta Mittag-Leffler (1846-1927), a Swedish
mathematician and a member of the Nobel Prize Committee.
Extremely rare first edition. THE FIRST SEPARATE EDITION OF
LOBACHEVSKY’S MOST COMPREHENSIVE WORK ON NON-EUCLIDEAN
GEOMETRY IN FRENCH.
One of the brightest minds of the Russian scientific world
Nikolay Lobachevsky (1792-1856) primarily went down in history as the
inventor of non-Euclidean geometry or Lobachevsky’s geometry.
After multiple unsuccessful attempts to demonstrate Euclid’s
fifth postulate (“For any given line and point not on the line, there
is only one line through the point not intersecting the given line”),
Lobachevsky’s research culminated in the discovery of non-Euclidean
geometry (“An infinity of parallels can be drawn through a given point
that never intersects a straight line”) in 1826. Nikolay’s fundamental
paper was read to his colleagues in the Kazan University the same
year, however it was not until 1829-1830 that the groundbreaking
critic was published in the small university paper under the title O
nachalakh geometrii [i.e. On the Principles of Geometry]. In an effort
to amplify his research, the author revised part of his 1829/1830
work and wrote a new, more comprehensive version, entitled Novyye
nachala geometrii s polnoy teoriyey parallel’nykh [i.e. New Principles
of Geometry with a Complete Theory of Parallels] in 1835. The study
was printed in instalments in the newly founded periodical Uchenye
zapiski Kazanskogo Imperatorskogo Universiteta [i.e. Scientific Notes of
Kazan Imperial University] in the years 1836, 1837, 1838. Consisting of
13 chapters, the work contained a detailed exposition of Lobachevsky’s
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geometrical system with an attempt to use the smallest possible
number of axioms. Although the innovator went on to publish 4 more
works (all printed in periodicals) on non-Euclidean geometry, New
Principles went down in history as Lobachevsky’s most comprehensive
study of the matter.
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After more than 60 years New Principles began to appear
abroad. The English (1897) and German (1898) versions were soon
followed by the French translation that was first published in the
Memoirs of the Royal Science Society of Liège in 1900. A year later,
the extract from the periodical came out as the separate edition. The
work was translated by F. Mallieux and included an introduction and 8
chapters from original Russian publication. The edition also features 9
plates showing the figures attributed to the experiments.
$5,500

29

No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ F I R S T A E RO DY N A M I C I N S T I T U T E I N E U RO P E ]

Riabouchinsky, D. Aerodinamicheskiy institut v Kuchine: 1904-1914 [i.e.
Kuchino Aerodynamic Institute: 1904-1914]. Moscow: tipo-lit. t-va I.N.
Kushnerev i K°, 1914. 7 pp., 4 ill. 28x19.5 cm. In original publisher’s
wrappers. Soiling of the wrappers, loss of the upper left piece of the
front wrapper, loss of the pieces of the spine, pencil markings on the
wrappers, several pages detached. Otherwise a good internally clean
copy.
First edition. AN EXTREMELY RARE PRE-REVOLUTIONARY
EDITION DEDICATED TO THE 10TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE FIRST
AERODYNAMIC INSTITUTE IN EUROPE.
Interest in the study of aerodynamics in the Russian Empire
emerged in the 18th century, when the members of the Russian
Academy of Science Leonhard Euler (1707-1783) and Daniel Bernoulli
(1700-1782) developed the basic principle of the lift. In the following
centuries, Russian aerodynamics experienced a leap forward, mainly due
to the contribution of the Father of Russian Aviation Nikolay Zhukovsky
(1833-1895) and the scientist Dimitri Riabouchinsky (1882-1962).
In 1904, Riabouchinsky, with the financial aid of Zhukovsky,
established the first Aerodynamic Institute in Europe. At different times,
the scientific hub served as the meeting point of such noted Russian
scientists as: Vasiliy Kuznetsov (1866-1938), Sergey Nezhdanovskiy
(1850-1940), Nikolay Zhukovsky, etc. The last two left the Institute over
the organizational disagreement with its founder in the early years.
Experimenting with both aero and hydrodynamics, Riabouchinsky
developed general laws of airscrew functioning, explained phenomena
of the autorotation of the lamella, studied the flow pressure on the
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different models of the airplane wings, etc. In the hydrodynamic lab
founded on the river Pikhorka, the scientist studied fluid viscosity,
carried out wind tunnel tests on a single ellipsoid, etc. The results of
the theoretical and experimental investigations were published in the
Bulletins of the Aerodynamic Institute, with the first five (1906, 1909,
1909, 1912, 1914) being printed in Russia and the last one in France
(1920).
Written by Riabouchinsky himself, this booklet was issued in
view of the tenth anniversary of the Aerodynamic Institute of Kuchino
in March, 1914. The edition features a brief history of the scientific
hub and provides a vivid panorama of the Institute activity during the
decade. Importantly, the author included the problem of spaceflight as
part of his Institute’s research: After the conquest of air spaces, another
conquest, more difficult and of higher importance is offered to the
imagination of man, the conquest of interplanetary spaces. The booklet
features 4 extremely rare photographs depicting the main building of
the Institute, general view of the big hall, hydrodynamic lab, and its
internal view.
Four years after the publication of this edition, Riabouchinsky
became the target of the Bolsheviks who accused him in the
popularization of the capitalist system. Following the unsuccessful
attempts to normalize the relationship with the party, Riabouchinsky left
Russia and permanently settled in France in 1918. In the Soviet Union,
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the very mention of his work was, for all practical purposes, prohibited,
and only in the 1990s an extensive literature on Riabouchinsky begin
to appear in Russia.
The Institute of Aerodynamics existed under its original
name until 1921. It was later renamed to The Moscow Institute of
Space Physics and soon was merged with the newly established State
Research Institute of Geophysics that existed until 1930.
$750
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ A N I M A L G E N E T I C S I N T H E S OV I E T U N I O N ]

Crew, F. Genetika zhivotnykh: Vvedeniye v nauku zhivotnovodstva [i.e.
Animal Genetics: An Introduction to the Science of Animal Breeding].
Moscow; Leningrad: Gos. izd-vo s.-kh. i kolkhoz.-koop. lit., 1931. 332 [2]
pp., 1 ill.: ill., tables. 20.2x14.6 cm. In original publisher’s cardboards.
Previous author’s ink inscription on the title-page. Otherwise near fine.
Second edition. First edition published in 1929. Scarce. Edited
by Professor B. Vasin. Translated from the original English by N. Shishkov.
In contrast to the first Russian edition, this second edition features a
chapter on the balance of population instead of the outdated theory of
telegony.
This is the second edition of the Russian translation of F.A.E.
Crew’s famous work Animal Genetics: An Introduction to the Science
of Animal Breeding (1925). In the book, the author, one of the pioneers
of medical genetics, concentrates upon the basics of animal genetics
from factors/germplasm and genes/chromosomes to exogamy/
endogamy and inheritance/illnesses. The publication primarily rests
on the principles of Mendelian inheritance, in accordance with which
traits are passed on from parents to progeny as pairs of discrete factors
that remain unchanged from generation to generation. The book is
particularly important as editions built upon Mendelian theory (and
genetics itself) were completely banned in the USSR in just a few years.
While the 1920s were considered the flowering period of
genetics in the Soviet Union, the situation drastically changed from the
mid-1930s, when the field together with its leading representatives (N.
Vavilov, N. Koltsov, Yu. Filipchenko) fell into disdain of the Communist
regime. At around the same time, the agronomist Trofim Lysenko (18981978) started a campaign against genetics, later known as Lysenkoism.
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A movement that proclaimed genetics a
fake bourgeoisie science was supported by
Stalin, and as a result, genetics (including
Mendelian genetics) were suppressed until
the mid-1960s.
F.A.E. Crew (1886-1973) was
an English animal geneticist, a pioneer
in his field leading to the University of
Edinburgh’s place as a world leader in the
science of animal genetics. He was the first
Director of the Institute of Animal Breeding
and the first Professor of Animal Genetics.
$950

No 30

BOOKVICA

58

XII

MISCELLANEOUS

31

[ F O RT U N E T E L L I N G C A R D G A M E ]

Gadaite sami [i.e. Divine Yourself!] Riga: Fortuna, [1900s]. 36 cards + 1
explanation leaf. 9x5,5 cm. The leaf with the explanation has losses of
text, although the text is still readable, otherwise the deck is in good
condition.
The rare example of a pre-revolutionary board game.
The four cards are the cards of divine - they are: the married
woman, the married man, the maid and the single gentleman. The rest
of the cards have usual nominations alongside with the object (like
the book, the chicken, the mailman, the snake etc). The object is usually
explained - what it means generally and in regards to other cards.
Example:
‘The book always means the interesting and important news.
If the keys are lying close by it means the revealing of a secret. If it lies
on top it symbolizes the scientific career. If it lies below it means the
satisfied curiosity’.
The cards are suitable for any fortune-telling methods. However
one of them is explained in the accompanying leaf with explanation:
‘‘The fortuneteller chooses his card, then, having shuffled the cards
well, removes 11 more cards from the deck, shuffling them together
with his card, puts them into four groups of 3 cards each. The groups are
arranged in a fan-like manner, placing one group under the other. After
reading carefully the meaning of the cards, the fortuneteller makes up
his own profile. Then he removes two identical ones, for example, a
king with a king, etc., and the remaining ones mean the final result of
fortune telling’’.
$950
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ M A K E Y O U R O W N S H O E S AT H O M E ]

Shul’govskaya, A. Rukovodstvo k domashnemu izgotovleniyu prostoy i
izyashchnoy damskoy, muzhskoy i detskoy obuvi po novoy, legkoy i skoroy
metode [i.e. A Guide to Creating Simple and Elegant Shoes for Women,
Men, and Children at Home, Based on a New, Easy, and Fast Method]. St.
Petersburg: Izdaniye T-va A.F. Marks, [1911]. 72, [2] pp., 1 folding plate,
4 tables: ill. 23.8x16.4 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers.
Soiling and light foxing of the wrappers, spine slightly rubbed, rear
wrapper and 2 tables lack small pieces (no text affected). Otherwise in
a good condition.
Scarce. Fourth edition. First, second, and third editions
published in 1909, 1910, and 1911 respectively. ONE OF THE FIRST
COMPREHENSIVE RUSSIAN MANUALS ON SHOEMAKING.
This fourth edition of the ABC of shoemaking at home was
printed by Alexandra Shulgovskaya (1840-1918) in 1911. The publication
was intended to fill a large gap in technical literature, in which there
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was not a single manual for affordable shoemaking (Shulgovskaya,
preface). In the book, the author offers a detailed review of the updated
shoemaking process that implied complete abandonment of sewing,
and instead suggested the use of nails. The handbook elucidates each
and every step of the art of shoemaking from taking foot measurements
and pattern making to shoe production and attaching heels. The edition
concentrates on men’s, women’s, and children’s footwear and describes
preparation of insoles for open toe shoes, high boots, leather insoles, etc.
The edition is amply illustrated and features 4 tables showing samples
of women’s, men’s, and children’s footwear popular at that time. There
is also 1 folding scheme depicting sketches of women’s and children’s
boots, measurements, as well as instruments. Separate chapters are
dedicated to shoe repair, fixing mistakes, instruments, materials, and
negative effects of wearing ill-fitting shoes.
Alexandra Shulgovskaya was a Russian translator and a
longtime employee of the A. Marx publishing house and the Niva
magazine, where she edited the supplement to the Parizhskaya moda
[i.e. Parisian Fashion]
magazine. Shulgovskaya
is primarily known as the
translator of J. Milton’s
poems Paradise Lost and
Paradise Regained (St.
Petersburg, 1878) and as
the author of one of the
most successful manuals
on
shoemaking
that
endured multiple editions
- ‘A Guide to Creating
Simple and Elegant Shoes
for Women, Men, and
Children at Home, Based
on a New, Easy, and Fast
Method’.
$950
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Worldcat shows
copies located in
Columbia, Harvard,
Oregon, Stanford
Universities and
NYPL.

[FOLKLORE OF THE REPRESSED]

Skazki i legendy tatar Kryma [i.e. Folk Tales and Legends of Crimean Tatars]
/ Compiled by K. Useinov. [Simferopol]: Gosizdat Krym. ASSR, 1936.
373, [3] pp.: ill. 18х13 cm. In original full-cloth with floral decoration.
No dust jacket. Rubbed, text block weakened, with title double-leaf
detached, tears of endpapers and frontispiece, otherwise very good and
clean internally.
First edition. Rare. An introductory article by philologist Sergei
Kotsubinskii (1909-1943).
Design of binding, endpapers, frontispiece, title and half-title
pages, head- and tailpieces, initials for the most tales was produced
by K. Muratov. Head- and tailpieces, initials for the tales #4, 6 were
designed by B. Dzhepnarov. Illustrations were created by A. Varfolomeev
and P. Tumanskii.
Texts were recorded by Kiazim Useinov (1886-1938) who
graduated from Taurida University, taught and directed the Alupka Tatar
school since 1923. Together with students, he looked for storytellers in
the mountains of South Crimea, including Useinov’ parents. In 1934, the
folklore brigade of Alupka Historical Museum (later the Museum Palace)
joined his activity and all materials were published in this collection.
During collecting tales and legends Useinov was accused
of being a nationalist. He was fired from the Alupka Tatar school,
was arrested and executed in 1938. His name was crossed out from
all publications of Crimean folk tales. This was the start of a wide
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detatarization campaign.
Among ethnic minorities of the USSR repressed and deported
to inland territories, Crimean Tatars were one of the most affected
ethnic groups. In 1944, Crimean Tatars were blamed for collaboration
with Nazi Germany. They were exiled to regions of Soviet Central Asia,
the Mari Republic and some other areas where they founded ‘specialized
settlements’. A lot of Tatars who refused the deportations were executed
by the authorities.
$1,200
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Worldcat locates
paper copies at
Getty, Princeton,
Columbia,
Stanford, Harvard
libraries.

[ N E W S OV I E T S T Y L E ]

Ioffe, I. Novyi stil’ [i.e. New Style]. Moscow; Leningrad: Izogiz, 1932. 156,
[4] pp.: ill. 17,5x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. Very good, rubbed,
tiny fragments of covers lost, partly restoration of spine and front cover.
First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Rare.
Jeremiah Ioffe (1891-1947), Soviet art historian and critic,
belonged to a bright intellectual era in Soviet history. He was working
alongside with K. Malevich, N. Punin, Y. Tynyanov and others. He
witnessed the end of such phenomenons as Russian avant-garde and
formalism and repression of huge layers of Russian cultural field. He
was one of the significant art theoreticians of his time, and his works
of the 1920s-30s stand competition with western works of that period.
His legacy was practically banned after his death.
In this monograph Ioffe tried to analyze the current state of
culture, style and new art methods, two subjects that were particularly
interesting for Soviet scientists in the end of 1920s. The focus of the
book is on a new Soviet style, and author uses IZORAM works to explain
his points of view.
IZORAM (Art Workshops of Proletariat Youth) existed in
Leningrad from 1928 to 1931. This coalition included nearly 80 amateur
art groups. The ideologist and the official head of the movement,
which envisioned the search for a new realism and the creation of
the ‘‘art of the workers’’ - M. S. Brodsky. Based on a purely practical
understanding of the tasks of the new art, in Isoram, the experience
of classical art education was opposed by amateur activity, focusing
on the creation of posters and photo monatges; registration of club,
industrial and urban sites, the design of furniture, clothing. In spite of
the sharp dissociation from “every kind of aestheticism and formalism”
(the Isoram Declaration, 1930), art critics of that time (including Ioffe),
along with their proximity to primitivism, also noted the influence of
the European school of purism. “Izoram was closely associated with
the left vanguard. Suprematists and students of Kazimir Malevich E.
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Krimmer, K. Rozhdestvensky, I. Chashnik, L. Yudin took part in the group’s
activities. Belonging to the Left circle, this group was focused not so
much on Fauvism, Expressionism and Cubism, <...>, as on the painting
of purists” (Savitsky).
$350
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Worldcat locates
paper copies in
NYPL, Princeton,
Yale, Columbia,
Harvard,
Northwestern,
University of
Wisconsin,
University of
Chicago, Getty,
University of
Minnesota,
University of
Arizona.

[ F I G H T I N G F O R M A L I S T A RT ]

Beskin, O.M. Formalizm v zhivopisi: 24 illustratsii [i.e. Formalism in Art.
With 24 Illustrations in Text]. Moscow: Vsekokhudozhnik, 1933. 87, [1]
pp.: ill. 22,5x15,5 cm. In original wrappers. Very good, chipped, some
general soiling, pale water stains on covers, clean internally.
First and only edition. One of 5000 copies.
This is not just another book on fighting ‘escapist’ formalism
by accusing artists of the total ignoring of the reality. In this famous
book the author described some of the finest art of the period in very
harsh manner, and this art was later banned. With this book he almost
destroyed lives of several artists during the most horrible cracking
down period of Soviet history. Among reviewed artists in the book
were A.G. Tyshler, P.N. Filonov, A.D. Drevin, Labas, I.V. Kliun, Udal’tsova,
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A.V. Shevchenko, R.N. Barto, D.P. Shterenberg and others. Interesting that
being an ardent defender of Socialist realism the author put 24 images
introducing formalist artists and their works to his readers. More than
that this book became a foundation of creating a liberal history of
Soviet art much later.
Osip Beskin (1892-1969) was a Soviet literary and art critic,
journalist, and one of the most fierce ideologists of Soviet art. He was
mainly involved in reviewing contemporary poetry: Kluev, Oreshin,
Bagritsy. His accusatory articles on Nikolai Zabolotsky and Osip
Mandelstam were among the reasons they became victims of Stalin’s
repressions.
$350
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[ S OV I E T A RC H I T E CT U R E : G I N Z B U RG , K H I G E R A N D S E M E N OV ]

Voprosy arkhitektury: Sbornik statei [i.e. Architecture Issues: A Collection
of Articles]. [Moscow]: Izogiz, 1935. 208 pp.: ill. 30x21,5 cm. In original
printed wrappers. Very good, minor fragments of spine lost, slightly
soiled.
A valuable piece of a historical evidence on Moscow
reconstruction of 1935, Ginzburg’s constructivist project of MoscowDonbass Highway and Khiger’s civil housing critics (communal houses).
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Worldcat locates
copies in NYPL,
Princeton, Getty,
Columbia, Cornell
and University of
Michigan.

Illustrated throughout with black and white photographs, plans and
drawings. One of 6000 copies. Wrappers and title page by I.F. Rerberg
(1892-1957), master of the Soviet wrapper design.
The collection was published by the Union of Soviet Architects
(the union was formed in 1932 after the demolition of all other
architectural unions). It’s interesting that in the preface it is stated
that a few statements from the authors are controversial (regarding
historical aspects) but they were not removed to generate a healthy
creative discussion.
The edition is divided into two sections - a historical part
includes works on Egyptian architecture, sculpture in architecture,
architecture and planning of Versailles Park, but most valuable articles
in the second part on architectural reconstruction of Moscow (by
Vladimir Semenov), architectural design of Moscow-Donbass Railroad
(by famous Soviet architect Moisei Ginzburg), problems of civil housing
on Soviet architecture (by Roman Khiger, architecture critic and writer).
“Moscow must become the best city in the world” - that was the intent
of a massive reconstruction planned in 1935. It was the first complex
reconstruction plan of Moscow. Semenov was one of the architects
responsible for the General plan. In his article he describes the
problems, tasks and aims, gives statistical data but the most interesting
part is a short analysis of 7 competition projects by Le Corbusier, Ernst
May, Hannes Meyer, Nikolai Ladovsky and others. For every project a
plan is given. For example, Le Corbusier’s plan was rejected because
he wanted to redo the existing radial-circular system of the city and
create a new one according to his urban views, and the main point
of the General plan was to keep the existing system and improve it.
None of the competition’s projects announced earlier was recognized
as sufficiently convincing to become the basis of the future real plan
for the reconstruction of Moscow. Semenov and another responsible
for the final plan architect Sergei Chernyshev were consulted by many
eminent architects, including constructivists Nikolaev, Vesnin brothers,
Kolli. The city’s shape was improved and became cleaner by the end of
the decade, and that look was unchanged for many decades.
This article is very important as one can see what Moscow
could have been looked like and what it was supposed to look like
according to architect of the General plan, what they had in mind when
planning the new look of the capital.
Simple yet striking designs by Moisei Ginzburg for Moscow-
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Donbass Railroad stand out in this edition. In the article the architect
stated that was a completely new task for Soviet architecture. Ginzburg
with such architects like Vesnin brothers, Golosov, Nikolaev, Ladovsky
(all from the Union) started to work on the project in 1933. The most
difficult thing, he said, is the achievement of integrity and architectural
unity of all structures. The article provides wonderful constructivist
designs of stations, technical departures, apartment houses, roadblocks,
road houses, dorms (communal houses), dining rooms.
Khiger gives a detailed analysis of civil housing starting from
pre-Revolutionary buildings and discussing reconstructive period of the
second half of 1920s - search for a new forms of housing due to a new
socialist alteration of the day to day life.
$400
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[ M AYA K O V S K Y A S A P L AY W R I G H T ]

Fevralskiy, A. Mayakovskiy dramaturg [i.e. Mayakovsky The Playwright].
Moscow; Leningrad: Iskusstvo, 1940. 154 pp., [1] ill.: portrait. 20x13.5
cm. In original illustrated publisher’s cloth. Fine.
First edition. Scarce. With remarkable constructivist design. ONE
OF THE FIRST COMPREHENSIVE STUDIES OF VLADIMIR MAYAKOVSKY’S
DRAMATURGICAL LEGACY WRITTEN BY THE SOVIET ART CRITIC AND
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The Worldcat
shows copies of
the edition at
Harvard University
Libraries, Columbia
University
Libraries, and
University
of California
Libraries.
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THEORIST ALEXANDER FEVRALSKIY (1901-1984).
Following Mayakovsky’s suicide in 1930, the Soviet press
witnessed the emergence of numerous publications dedicated to
different genres of Mayakovsky’s work. Alexander Fevralskiy became the
first to focus on Mayakovsky’s persona as a dramaturgist and to offer a
detailed analysis of his oeuvre. In the book, the roots of which go back to
Fevralskiy’s 1934 article ‘Teatr Mayakovskogo’ [i.e. Mayakovsky’s Theatre],
the author elucidates Vladimir’s theatrical nature itself and states that
the theater goes through almost all stages of Mayakovsky’s creative life
and occupies a much larger place than is thought. The edition consists
of 9 sections concentrating on Mayakovsky’s dramaturgical works:
Vladimir Mayakovsky, the first Soviet play Mystery-Bouff, the Bedbug, the
Bathhouse, and Moscow is Burning. Resting on the belief that dramaturgy
was a characteristic feature of everything that flew from Mayakovsky’s
pen, the text draws his work in poetry and OKNA ROSTA as somewhat of
a hub of theatricalism. The author analyzes in detail each of Vladimir’s
plays and highlights its high consistency with the political ambitions of
the USSR. Particularly interesting is the author’s fairly defending tone
regarding Mayakovsky and his controversial play the Bedbug (1929),
which received harsh treatment
and was widely considered as a
subtle mockery of the Socialist
world. Fevralskiy declines all of
the allegations and protects the
playwright: Mayakovsky, of course,
by no means had in mind to paint a
picture of a socialist society. All he
wanted was to oppose the vice of
the bourgeoisie a certain standard.
Aside
from
a
comprehensive
analysis
of
Mayakovsky’s
contribution
to
the development of the Soviet
dramaturgy, the edition also
includes interesting episodes from
Fevralsky’s personal meetings with
the playwright and a bibliography
of Mayakovsky’s work in theatre.
$450
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ A R M E N I A N W R I T E R S D E F E N D I N G T H E S OV I E T U N I O N ]

My pobedim. Armyanskiye pisateli Otechestvennoy Voyne [i.e. We will Win.
Armenian Writers to the Patriotic War]. Yerevan: ARMGIZ, 1942. 224 pp.
15.4x22.2 cm. In original publisher’s cardboards. Light soiling, previous
owner’s ink inscription on the verso of the title-page. Otherwise near
fine.
First edition. Scarce. 1 of 4,000 copies. Book design including
illustrated endpapers by the noted Soviet artist Iosif Karalyan (18971981). This is a collection of poems, novels, short stories, and miniatures
penned by a group of Armenian writers and dedicated to the Soviet
struggle in the Patriotic War. The book features Russian translations of
works by 26 Armenian authors, including Avetik Isahakyan (1875-1957),
Arazi (1878-1964), Nairi Zarian (1900-1969), Stepan Zoryan (18891967), Hmayak Siras (1902-1983), Azat Vshtuni (1894-1958), Gevork
Abov (1897-1965), Sogomon Tarontsi (1905-1971), etc. The edition
opens with a preface written by Derenik Demirchian (1877-1956), an
Armenian novelist, poet, translator, and playwright, mostly recognized
as the author of the monumental patriotic novel Vardanank (19431946). In the preface, the author concentrates on the responsibilities of
writers to the fatherland and identifies two primary ways to defend the
country, either with weapons or with a pen.
The book is particularly important, as it is one of the few, if
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not the only, examples of Karalyan’s work in book design. Iosif studied
at the School of Painting and Sculpture under the Caucasian Society
for the Encouragement of Fine Arts in Tbilisi (1916-1917) under Oscar
Shmerling and the Moscow Art Institute (1934-1940) under Vladimir
Favorsky. A member of the artistic association SARMA (1929-1932),
Karalyan was an active participant of the exhibitions both in Tbilisi and
abroad. In the early years, Iosif was credited with genre canvases, and
later with agitation posters. Most notably, the artist produced costume
designs for Sergo Parajanov’s film the Color of Pomegranates (1969).
Armenia, an active participant of World War II, greatly
contributed to the enhancing of the Soviet military spirit. In 1941,
the Yerevan Film Studio (the future «Armenfilm») released a musical
film concert with the participation of famous masters of the Armenian
performing arts. In a few months, ARMGIZ printed a collection of works
eulogizing Soviet morale. An estimated 300-500,000 (among which
more than 50 were writers) Armenians served in the warfare, almost
half of whom did not return.
$350
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[ F I R S T A P P E A R A N C E O F T H E A N T H E M O F T H E S OV I E T U N I O N
IN GERMAN]

No copies found in
Worldcat.

Michalkov, S., El-Registan, G., Alexandrov, A. Hymne der Sowjet Union
[i.e. Anthem of the Soviet Union]. Moscow: Verlag für Fremdsprachige
Literatur, 1944. [4] pp. 27.7x21.9 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s
wrappers. Previous owner’s ink inscription on the front wrapper.
Otherwise near fine.
STRIKING FIRST GERMAN-LANGUAGE EDITION OF THE NEW
NATIONAL ANTHEM OF THE SOVIET UNION.
In 1943, the Soviet regime announced a contest for a new
composition to replace the anthem Internationale, which was active
as a hymn of the Bolshevik Party, Soviet Russia, and the Soviet
Union in 1912-1943. This decision was dictated by the dissolution
of the Communist International (1942) and the Soviet shift from
internationalism to nationalism. The competition included more than
200 participants, among which Stalin personally chose music by the
Soviet composer Alexander Alexandrov (1883-1946). The task of
writing lyrics that referenced not only the Great Patriotic War, but also
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a Country of Soviets was given to Sergei Mikhalkov (1913-2009), the
Soviet and Russian author of children’s books, and Gabriel El-Registan
(1899-1945), the Soviet and Armenian poet. The new anthem was
presented to Stalin in the summer of 1943 and was introduced as the
country’s new anthem on the radio on January 1, 1944.
The work contains the musical score as well as the German lyrics on
the back wrapper. The Foreign Languages Publishing House issued the
anthem in French and German.
$350

No 39
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[ S OV I E T C I RC U S L E G E N ]

Advertising Poster. Zhonglery. Iunost’. Rukovoditel’ Aleksander Kiss [i.e.
Jugglers. Youth. A Circus. Director Alexander Kiss]. [Moscow]: Soiuzgostsirk,
[1960s]. 86x57 cm. Very good, creases, minor tears.
Extremely rare. One of 3000 copies.
Design was produced by Marat Beliaev (born in 1932), a graphic
artist and industrial designer. Since 1965 he was actively involved in
the creation of posters, including circus advertisements.
This poster announced a performance of a juggling troupe
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under direction of the Soviet juggling icon, Alexander Kiss (19211990). Tied with the circus from his birth, he started to participate in
performances of his family. In 1939, Alexander and his sister Violetta
presented their independent performance. Alexander Kiss specialized
in toss juggling and, in contrast to him, Violetta was a foot juggler. It
was an amazing combination of balance and juggling maneuvers.
Due to an image of two clubs - male and female - this poster
advertised a show of their duo which happened between 1957 and
1966. After this date, Violetta gave up performing on the ring and
taught in the Moscow Circus School.
Alexander Kiss continued to experiment and invented such
tricks that made him
the best juggler in
the world. Some of
the tricks were never
repeated by others.
$250
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